

HARYANA STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD C-11, SECTOR-6, PANCHKULA

Website - www.hspcb.gov.in E-Mail - hspcb.pkl@sifymail.com Tele Fax No. - 0172-2577870-73

OFFICE ORDER

Sub: Verification regarding applicability of Aravali Notification for deciding the NOC case.

The applicability of Aravali Notification is required to be verified for Gurgaon & Mewat Distt. before deciding the NOC cases. Earlier, the Board was getting the applicability of Aravali Notification got verified from the Regional Officer. The reports of Regional Officers were not received in time, as a result of which the matter was discussed with the Govt. and it was decided to take the report of Tehsildar through Deputy Commissioner rather than taking from Regional Officer as the subject matter relates to Revenue Department. Accordingly, the amendment was made in the policy notification dated 1.4.2012. Later on the representations were received from the various entrepreneur to consider their case by taking report of RO as the same has already been asked by the Board. On the basis of this policy, the number of cases were decided by taking RO report.

Now the matter has been discussed in the meeting of all the officers of the Board in the presence of Worthy Chairman wherein it has been decided that the report regarding applicability of Aravali Notification will be more authentic if taken from Revenue Department through Deputy Commissioner.

Therefore it was decided not to grant any NOC case without taking the report from Deputy Commissioner as per notification dated 1.4.2012. This policy will be applicable for old cases also which are already under process.

In future also NOC cases will be received only after the report of Tehsildar through Deputy Commissioner and DFO as per notification dated 1.4.2012. if the unit is located in the sectors developed by HUDA or the Industrial Estate developed by HSIIDC, the report of Regional Officer in respect of Aravali notification shall be taken.

Dated, Panchkula the 18th, June, 2012

Endst.No.HSPCB/TAC/2012/ 914

P.K. Gupta, IAS Chairman

Dated: 20 61

A copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action please:-

- 1. The Deputy Commissioner, Gurgaon.
- 2. The Deputy Commissioner, Mewat.
- 3. The Regional Officer, Gurgaon (South).
- 4. The Regional Officer, Gurgaon (North).
- 5. The Regional Officer, Dharuhera.
- 6. All members of Technical Advisory Committee.
- 7. P.S to Chairman.
- 8. P.A. to Member Secretary. Sh. Sandeep Sharma P.A. to M.S. is also requested to upload this order on the website of the Board.

Nodal Officer (TAC)
For Chairman